

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
(Appellate Side)

W.P.A. 12317 OF 2025

**UMME HABIBA
VS.
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND OTHERS**

WITH

W.P.A. 25699 OF 2025

**KHAIRUN BIBI
VS.
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND OTHERS**

WITH

W.P.A. 27359 OF 2025

**KHAIRUN BIBI
VS.
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND OTHERS**

WITH

W.P.A. 1511 OF 2026

**HASMAT @ HASMAT MIYA
VS.
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND OTHERS**

WITH

W.P.A. 3518 OF 2026

**HASMAT @ HASMAT MIYA
VS.
UNION OF INDIA AND ANOTHER**

.....

Mr. Sabyasachi Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Arnab Saha, Adv.
Mr. Santanu Sett, Adv.
...for the Petitioners

Mr. Swapan Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rabindra Nath Pal, Adv.
Mr. Dipten Narayan Bhunia, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Gupta, Adv.
...for the State
(In WPA 12317 of 2025)

Mr. Wasim Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Harem Ali Rashid, Adv.
...for the State
(In WPA 25699 of 2025)

Mr. Subrata Guha Biswas, Adv.
Mr. Somnath Mukhopadhyay, Adv.

...for the State
(In WPA 1511 of 2026)

Mr. Anirban Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Pradyat Saha, Adv.

...for the NCB
(In WPA 3518 of 2026)

1. These five writ petitions have come up in the list under the heading "*To Be Mentioned*" on being mentioned by the learned advocate representing the petitioners.
2. Today Mr. Sabyasachi Banerjee, learned Senior Advocate representing the petitioners prays for release of the matters in view of the order passed by the co-ordinate Bench on five bail applications on 6th April, 2026.
3. In the order dated 6th April, 2026 co-ordinate Bench recorded submission made on behalf of the applicants that writ petitions connected to the bail applications are required to be heard along with those bail applications and liberty was granted to the learned advocate representing the applicants to take steps.
4. In view of order passed by the co-ordinate Bench on 6th April, 2026 on five bail applications, writ petitions are released.
5. Liberty is granted to the learned advocate representing the petitioners to take steps.

(SAUGATA BHATTACHARYYA, J.)